The Group’s assets that are exposed to interest rate fluctuation primarily concern cash and cash equivalents. The Group’s policy as

regards financial assets is to invest its cash in floated interest rates so as to maintain the necessary liquidity while achieving satisfactory

return for its shareholders. In addition, for the totality of its bank borrowing, the Group uses floating interest rate instruments.

Depending on the level of liabilities in floating interest rate, the Group proceeds to the assessment of interest rate risk and when

necessary examines the necessity to use interest bearing financial derivative instruments. The Group’s policy consists in minimizing its

exposure to interest bearing cash flow risk as regards long-term funding.

Effect from risk factors and sensitivities analysis

The effect from the above mentioned factors to Group’s operating results, equity and  net results as at 31.12.2017 and 31.12.2016

presented in the following table:

The Group’s exposure in price risk and therefore sensitivity may vary according to the transaction volume and the price level. However

the above sensitivity analysis is representative for the Group exposure in 2017 and 2016.

LME AL (Aluminium) $/t + 50 - 50

EBITDA m. €  1,0 (1,0)

Net Profit m. €  1,0 (1,0)

Equity m. €  1,0 (1,0)

Exchange Rate €/$ €/$ -5% +5%

EBITDA m. € (5,6)  5,6

Net Profit m. € (5,6)  5,6

Equity m. € (5,2)  5,2

BRENT $/t - 50 + 50

EBITDA m. €  0,3 (0,3)

Net Profit m. €  0,3 (0,3)

Equity m. €  0,3 (0,3)

NG Price €/MWh - 5 + 5

EBITDA m. €  12,5 (12,5)

Net Profit m. €  12,5 (12,5)

Equity m. €  12,5 (12,5)

   2. Annual Board of Directors Management Report

Annual Financial Report  for  the period from

1st of January  to the 31st of December 2017

23

VI. PAYMENTS TO GOVERNMENTS REPORT

Mytilineos Group, according to article 6 of law 3557/2007, pasid to the Hellenic Government, for the year ended at 31st of December

2017, an amount of 401 thousand Euros, due to the mining activity of its subsidiary company.

The above mentioned amount is related to the Mining Rights of Delphi-Distomon SA subsidiary company.

VII. NON FINANCIAL INFORMATION

[…]

group entities (i.e. products’ prices (LME), raw materials, other cost elements etc.). The Group’s activities expose it to the

fluctuations of the prices of Aluminium (AL), Zinc (Zn), Lead (Pb) as well as to Fuel Oil as a production cost.

Commodity price risk can be reduced through the negotiation of long term contracts or through the use of financial derivatives.

(iii) Interest rate risk.

Group’s interest bearing assets comprises only of cash and cash equivalents. Additionally, the Group maintains its total bank debt

in products of floating interest rate.  In respect of its exposure to floating interest payments, the Group evaluates the respective

risks and where deemed necessary considers the use of appropriate interest rate derivatives. The policy of the Group is to

minimize interest rate cash flow risk exposures on long-term financing.

   8. Annual Financial Statements

Annual Financial Report  for  the period from

1st of January  to the 31st of December 2017

193

Effect from risk factors and sensitivities analysis

The effect from the above mentioned factors to Group’s operating results, equity and  net results as at 31.12.2017 and 31.12.2016

presented in the following table:

LME AL (Aluminium) $/t + 50 - 50

EBITDA m. €  1,0 (1,0)

Net Profit m. €  1,0 (1,0)

Equity m. €  1,0 (1,0)

Exchange Rate €/$ €/$ -5% +5%

EBITDA m. € (5,6)  5,6

Net Profit m. € (5,6)  5,6

Equity m. € (5,2)  5,2

BRENT $/t - 50 + 50

EBITDA m. €  0,3 (0,3)

Net Profit m. €  0,3 (0,3)

Equity m. €  0,3 (0,3)

NG Price €/MWh - 5 + 5

EBITDA m. €  12,5 (12,5)

Net Profit m. €  12,5 (12,5)

Equity m. €  12,5 (12,5)

The Group’s exposure in price risk and therefore sensitivity may vary according to the transaction volume and the price level.

However, the above sensitivity analysis is representative for the Group exposure in 2017 and 2016.

3.31.2 Credit Risk

The Group has no significant concentrations of credit risk with any single counter party. Credit risk arises from cash and cash

equivalents, derivative financial instruments and deposits with banks and financial institutions, as well as credit exposures to

wholesale customers.

Concerning trade accounts receivables, the Group is not exposed to significant credit risks as they mainly consist of a large,